

RECEIVED
IN SUPREME COURT
OF TEXAS

AUG 03 2010

BLAKE HAWTHORNE, Clerk
By _____ Deputy

No. 08-0246

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

GILBERT TEXAS CONSTRUCTION, L.P.,
Petitioner

v.

UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON,
Respondent

*On Appeal from the Court of Appeals for
The Fifth Judicial District of Texas – Dallas
Cause No. 05-05-01686-CV*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR REHEARING OF
PETITIONER, GILBERT TEXAS CONSTRUCTION, L.P.**

Micah Skidmore, Esq.
State Bar No. 24046856
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue
Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219-7673
Tele: (214) 651-5654
Fax: (214) 200-0659

OF COUNSEL:
Amy Bach, Esq.
LAW OFFICES OF AMY BACH
42 Miller Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
Tele: (415) 381-7627
Fax: (415) 381-5572

Richard D. Milone, Esq.
Jennifer Best Vickers, Esq.
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN, LLP
3050 K Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20007
Tele: (202) 342-8400
Fax: (202) 342-8451

No. 08-0246

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

GILBERT TEXAS CONSTRUCTION, L.P.,
Petitioner

v.

UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON,
Respondent

*On Appeal from the Court of Appeals for
The Fifth Judicial District of Texas – Dallas
Cause No. 05-05-01686-CV*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR REHEARING OF
PETITIONER, GILBERT TEXAS CONSTRUCTION, L.P.**

Micah Skidmore, Esq.
State Bar No. 24046856
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue
Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219-7673
Tele: (214) 651-5654
Fax: (214) 200-0659

OF COUNSEL:
Amy Bach, Esq.
LAW OFFICES OF AMY BACH
42 Miller Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
Tele: (415) 381-7627
Fax: (415) 381-5572

Richard D. Milone, Esq.
Jennifer Best Vickers, Esq.
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN, LLP
3050 K Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20007
Tele: (202) 342-8400
Fax: (202) 342-8451

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER ITS HOLDING IN ORDER TO PRESERVE POLICYHOLDERS’ RIGHTS UNDER THE INSURANCE CONTRACT.....	5
A. The Plain Language Of The “Assumption of Liability” Exclusion Does Not Apply.....	5
B. The Risk Involved In <i>Gilbert</i> Is Precisely The Type of Risk Covered By The CGL Policy.	8
C. Even If The Risk Were Excluded By The “Assumption Of Liability” Exclusion, Gilbert’s Damages Would Be Covered By An Exception To That Exclusion.	9
D. The Purpose Of The “Assumption Of Liability” Exclusion Is To Prevent The Insurer From Insuring A Risk For Which It Did Not Underwrite, Not To Cut Off A Category Of Potential Claims That Were Underwritten.	11
E. The “Assumption Of Liability” Exclusion Excludes A Type Of Risk, Not A Cause Of Action	12
II. THE COURT’S DECISION INJURES TEXAS POLICYHOLDERS BY PUTTING INSURED AT A DISADVANTAGE RELATIVE TO THEIR COUNTERPARTS IN THE MAJORITY OF JURISDICTIONS BY EXPANDING THE “ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITY” EXCLUSION.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACUITY v. Burd & Smith Constr., Inc.,
721 N.W.2d 33 (N.D. 2006) 13

Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Am. Girl, Inc.,
673 N.W.2d 65 (Wis. 2004)..... 12, 13, 15

Broadmoor Anderson v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of La.,
912 So. 2d 400 (La. Ct. App. 2005)..... 6, 7, 16

Continental Cas. Co. v. Hall,
761 S.W.2d 54 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1988, writ denied) 10

Evanston Ins. Co. v. Atofina Petrochemicals, Inc.,
256 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2008)..... 6

Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Grapevine Excavation Inc.,
197 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1999) 12

Gibbs M. Smith, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
949 P.2d 337 (Utah 1997)..... 11, 13, 15

Gilbert Texas Construction, L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's London,
No. 08-0246, 2010 WL 2219645 (Tex. June 4, 2010).....*passim*

Glover v. Nat’l Ins. Underwriters,
545 S.W.2d 755 (Tex. 1977)..... 7

Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. McCarthy Bros. Co.,
123 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D. Tex. 2000)..... 10

Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,
242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007)..... 3, 5, 13

Pierce Assocs., Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.,
421 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 16

Simco Enter., Ltd. v. James River Ins. Co.,
566 F. Supp. 2d 555 (E.D.Tex. 2008)..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd)

Trinity Universal Ins. Co. v. Cowan,
945 S.W.2d 819 (Tex. 1997)..... 10

U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Virginia Eng'g Co.,
213 F.2d 109 (4th Cir. 1954) 6, 7

U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Deering Mgmt. Group, Inc.,
946 F. Supp. 1271 (N.D. Tex. 1996) 10

Western Sur. Co. v. Beck Elec. Co.,
2008 WL 345821 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2008) 16

MISCELLANEOUS

1 Rowland H. Long, *Law of Liability Insurance* §1.07[2]..... 11

4 PHILLIP L. BRUNER & PATRICK J. O'CONNOR,
BRUNER & O'CONNOR ON CONSTRUCTION LAW § 11:109 (2010) 12, 15

9A LEE R. RUSS, COUCH ON INSURANCE § 101:1 (3d ed. 2010)..... 8, 13

21 Eric Mills Holmes, HOLMES' APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE
2d § 132.3[C] (2010)..... 6, 8, 14

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 932 (8th ed. 2004)..... 5, 6
